GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1464
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2011

MEGA FOOD PARKS
Natrajan Meenakshi;Sardinha Shri Francisco;Singh Shri Vijay Bahadur

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up Mega Food Parks in the country;
(b) if so, the details therof, State-wise alongwith the steps taken by the Government in this regard;
(c) the criteria fixed for selection of locations for setting up of such parks;

(d) the number of Mega Food Parks proposed to be set up by the Government in the remaining period of the XI Five Year Plan, State-wise;

(e) the details of the allocation made/ likely to be made for setting up of these parks, State-wise;
(f) whether a special scheme is being formulated for better distribution and marketing of food items through these food parks; and

(9) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)
(a): Yes, Sir. Government has approved setting up of 15 (Fifteen) Mega Food Parks under Infrastructure Development Scheme.

(b): Details of on-going Mega Food Parks are givenin Annexure. Government has approved these projects as per guidelines and closely monitoring their implementation.

(c): The main features of the scheme are cluster based and demand driven approach. Availability of approximately 50 - 100 acres of land and adequate quantity of raw materials are basic criteria for the selection of location for setting up of such Parks.

(d): Setting up of 15(Fifteen) more Mega Food Parks have been proposed during the remaining period of 11th Five Year Plan.
(e): The States for these projects have not been finalized.

(f) & (9): This Scheme is aimed at creating state of the art infrastructure facility for enabling setting up of food processing industries.
Through backward linkages, Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) of the Mega Food Park enters into an arrangement with farmers' group in the catchment area for production of desired variety and quantity of farm produce to ensure regular supply of raw material to the Mega Food Park. This has facilitated clusterised farming on demand driven manner with market orientation. The farmers are assured of the market of its farm produce and get remunerative prices thereby increasing their income considerably.

Ministry has constituted District Coordination Committee under the Chairmanship of concerned District Collectors for coordinating various activities of the Mega Food Park.
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